deducting the consideration for the purchase of the Outstanding Warrants and the expenses under the
Offer Letters and the Subscription Agreement, in the total sum of approximately HK$1 million will be
raised immediately upon completion of the Subscription Agreement.  If and when the subscription rights
attached to the New Warrants are exercised in full, further funds in the aggregate amount of up to
approximately HK$48 million will be raised.

The net proceeds raised from the issue of the Outstanding Warrants were approximately HK$3,560,000
which had been utilized as general working capital of the Company.  The proceeds arising from the
subscription of the New Warrants are intended to be used to invest in some other suitable investment
opportunities to be identified by the Company.  No specific investment project has been identified as at
the date of this announcement.

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING

The effects of the exercise of the subscription rights attached to the New Warrants in full on the
shareholding of the Company are as follows:-

  Existing

Upon the exercise of the

subscription rights attached to

the New Warrants in full

Name of Shareholders

 No. of

Shares held  %

  No. of

Shares held  %

Thing On Group Limited (Note) 356,589,589  29.31  356,589,589  24.48

The Subscribers

- Willfame Group Limited 60,000,000  4.93  180,000,000  12.36

- Year Top Limited 60,000,000  4.93  180,000,000  12.36

Public Shareholders 740,016,470  60.83  740,016,470  50.80

  1,216,606,059  100.00  1,456,606,059  100.00

Note: The entire issued share capital of Thing On Group Limited is beneficially owned by Mr. Wong Chung Tak,

the Chairman of the Company.

9

FUND RAISING ACTIVITIES BY THE COMPANY DURING THE PAST 12 MONTHS

The Company did not raise any funds by issue of equity securities during the 12 months immediately
preceding the date of this announcement.

DEFINITIONS

“Board”   the board of Directors;

“Business Day” a day on which licensed banks are generally open for banking business in

Hong Kong, other than Saturdays, Sundays and any day on which a tropical
cyclone warning No. 8 or above is hoisted or remains hoisted between 9:00